THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS Kathryn M. Bailey Michael S. Giaimo

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

TDD Access: Relay NH

1-800-735-2964 Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

Website:

www.puc.nh.gov

November 20, 2017

Marsha Griffin, Senior Paralegal ENGIE Retail, LLC d/b/a Think Energy 1990 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1900 Houston, TX 77056

Re:

DM 15-490, ENGIE Retail, LLC d/b/a Think Energy

Request to Provide Replacement Surety Bond

Dear Ms. Griffin:

On November 9, 2017, you filed on behalf of ENGIE Retail, LLC d/b/a Think Energy (ENGIE Retail), a surety bond dated November 3, 2017 in the amount of \$100,000, and on November 17, 2017, you filed a bond rider to amend that bond (collectively, New Bond), both of which are intended to replace the surety bond dated November 19, 2015 and filed with the Commission on November 30, 2015 (Old Bond), as amended by a bond rider filed on December 15, 2015, which changed the named principal of the Old Bond from GDF Suez Energy Retail Energy Solutions, LLC d/b/a Think Energy to ENGIE Retail, LLC, and by a bond rider filed on October 27, 2016, which changed the name of the principal from ENGIE Retail, LLC to ENGIE Retail, LLC d/b/a Think Energy (collectively, Riders).

The New Bond is in the amount of \$100,000, names the Commission as obligee, contains the operative language required under Puc 2003.03(c), and has a term that may not be cancelled prior to June 25, 2021, which is later than the earliest cancellation date of the Old Bond. Staff reviewed the New Bond and determined its material terms and conditions are acceptable, as confirmed in Staff's memorandum dated November 20, 2017.

Please be advised that the Commission has approved your request to use the New Bond as financial security for ENGIE Retail, in replacement of the Old Bond. Accordingly, the New Bond is accepted as financial security for ENGIE Retail.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland **Executive Director**

cc: Service List Docket File

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES- DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11(a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov david.goyette@puc.nh.gov david.wiesner@puc.nh.gov leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov margaret.raymond@puc.nh.gov marsha.griffin@na.engie.com ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 15-490-1 Printed: November 20, 2017

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.